Market Risks
Market risks are presented in this review on a Group basis that includes the Bank, Mercantile Discount Bank, IDB New York, ICC and the
severance pay fund for the Bank’s employees (hereafter in this section: “the Group”). Other Group companies do not have any material market
risk.
For general details regarding market risks, see the 2018 Annual Report (pp. 74-80).

Quantitative information regarding interest risk – sensitivity analysis

Net adjusted fair value of financial instruments

September 30 2019 December 31 2018

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽²⁾ Total

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽²⁾ Total

In NIS millions

Net adjusted fair value⁽¹⁾ 10,348  5,269  15,617  10,189  4,739  14,928

Of which: the banking book 9,625  5,580  15,205  9,855  3,604  13,459

Footnotes:
(1) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding nonfinancial items and net of the effect of liability for employee rights and allocation to periods of on-call

deposits.
(2) Including Israeli currency linked to foreign currency.

The impact of scenarios of changes in interest rates on the net adjusted fair value

September 30 2019 December 31 2018

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽⁴⁾ Total

Israeli
currency

Foreign
currency⁽⁴⁾ Total

In NIS millions

Parallel changes
   A parallel increase of 1% 139  (73) 66  (43) (182) (225)

Of which: the banking book 122  (51) 71  (35) (166) (201)

A parallel decrease of 1% 44  (400) (356) 98  88  186

Of which: the banking book 50  (424) (374) 85  66  151

Non-parallel changes
   Curving⁽²⁾ (124) 53  (71) (215) (46) (261)

Flattening⁽³⁾ 172  (174) (2) 188  (18) 170

Interest rise in the short-term 205  (74) 131  116  (70) 46

Interest decline in the short-term (127) 18  (109) (25) 75  50

Footnotes:
(1) Net fair value of financial instruments, excluding nonfinancial items and net of the effect of liability for employee rights and allocation to periods of on-call

deposits.
(2) Curving – decline in interest in the short-term and increase in interest in the long-term.
(3) Flattening – increase in interest in the short-term and decline in interest in the long-term.
(4) Including Israeli currency linked to foreign currency.

The impact of scenarios of changes in interest rates on net interest income and on non-interest financing income

September 30 2019 ⁽¹⁾December 31 2018

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

Interest
income

Non-
interest

financing
income Total

In NIS millions

Parallel changes
   A parallel increase of 1% 637  74  711  576  16  591

Of which: the banking book 625  86  711  559  46  606

A parallel decrease of 1% (789) (75) (864) (636) (11) (647)

Of which: the banking book (781) (87) (869) (620) (48) (668)

Footnote:
(1) During the reported period, the assumptions used in the calculation of the effect of changes in interest rate were reviewed and improved accordingly. The

data as of December 31, 2018 was recalculated on the basis of the updated assumptions.

Israel Discount Bank Limited and its Subsidiaries
THIRD QUARTER OF 2019 Board of Directors and Management Report 59

For additional quantitative and qualitative details about the interest risks, see the “Disclosure according to the third pillar of Basel and
additional information regarding risks” document, which is available for perusal on the Bank’s website, on the MAGNA website of the Israel